

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

SINORA GLENN and
CHRISTOPHER GLENN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Appeal No. 02-1426

MICHAEL T. PLANTE, M.D. and
FAMILY HEALTH PLAN,

Defendants-Appellants-Petitioners.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF WISCONSIN MEDICAL SOCIETY
AND AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE MAY 14, 2002 ORDER OF
THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MAXINE A. WHITE, PRESIDING**

Timothy J. Muldowney
State Bar No. 1017596
Jennifer L. Peterson
State Bar No. 1033482
LaFollette Godfrey & Kahn
One East Main St., Suite 500
P.O. Box 2719
Madison, WI 53701-2719
(608) 257-3911

Attorneys for Wisconsin Medical
Society and American Medical
Association

Mark L. Adams
State Bar No. 1006200
Melanie Cohen
State Bar No. 1019440
Wisconsin Medical Society
300 East Lakeside Street
P.O. Box 1109
Madison, WI 53701-1109
(608) 442-3800

Attorneys for Wisconsin Medical
Society

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ALT ATTEMPTS TO BALANCE THE RIGHT OF EXPERT WITNESSES TO BE FREE FROM TESTIFYING AGAINST THEIR WILL AND THE NEEDS OF COURTS AND LITIGANTS FOR EXPERT TESTIMONY	4
A. Alt Created A Bright Line Rule, Which Includes An Exception Only For “Compelling Circumstances.”	4
B. Alt Does Not Allow Litigants To Order The Lives Of Expert Witnesses	6
II. ALT’S “COMPELLING CIRCUMSTANCES” EXCEPTION SETS A HIGH STANDARD THAT SHOULD NOT BE SATISFIED BY A LITIGANT’S OWN NEGLECT	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Barstad v. Frazier</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 549, 348 N.W.2d 479 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Bio-Technology General Corp. v. Novo Nordisk A/S et al.</i> , No. 02-235-SLR, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7911 (D. Del. May 7, 2003)	5
<i>Burnett v. Alt</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 72, 589 N.W.2d 21 (1999)	passim
<i>Glenn v. Plante</i> , 2003 WI App 96, 264 Wis. 2d 361, 663 N.W.2d 375	1, 13
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 105 F.R.D. 577 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	7
<i>LaCrosse Tribune v. Circuit Court for LaCrosse County</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 220, 340 N.W.2d 460 (1983)	11
<i>Mason v. Robinson</i> , 340 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1983)	9
<i>Schering Corp. et al. v. Amgen Inc. et al.</i> , Nos. 98-97 and 98-98, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13452 (D. Del. Aug. 4, 1998)	5
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 441, 304 N.W.2d 742 (1981)	10
<i>State v. Fearing</i> , 2000 WI App 229, 239 Wis. 2d 105, 619 N.W.2d 115	10
<i>State v. Herman</i> , 2002 WI App 28, 250 Wis. 2d 166, 640 N.W.2d 539	11

<i>State v. Kruse,</i> 194 Wis. 2d 418, 533 N.W.2d 819 (1995)	10
--	----

Statutes and Rules

Chapter 907	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(B)(iii)	5
SCR 20:1.16(b)(3)-(5)	7
SCR 20:1.2(c)	7
SCR 20:1.5	7
SCR 20:6.1	7
SCR 20:6.2(c)	7
Section 907.02	6
Section 907.06	5, 8

Other Authorities

<i>AMA Code of Medical Ethics</i>	3, 7
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>Selecting Clients: Are You Free To Choose?</i>, Trial, Jan. 1998	7
Douglas Danner and Larry L. Varn, <i>Expert Witness Checklists</i>	6
<i>Wisconsin Medical Society Policy LIA-991</i>	3
